Designation: F2897 − 21 F2897 − 23 An American National Standard
Standard Specification for
Tracking and Traceability Encoding System of Natural Gas
Distribution Components (Pipe, Tubing, Fittings, Valves, and
Appurtenances)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation F2897; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.

35 z
TABLE 8 List of base 62 Index Values
Type Code
Default 0
TABLE 3 List of base 62 Index Values
Type Code
Default 0
Annex A1 1
F2897 − 23
4
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM F2897-23
5.4.1 The first three digits shall correspond to the particular day of the year.
5.4.2 The final two digits shall correspond to the last two digits of the year.
NOTE 7—For example, the date input represented by 23410 implies the 234th day of 2010.
5.5 Component Material—Each component manufacturer shall assign a single character code for the primary material used to
manufacture the respective component from Table 34.
NOTE 8—Additional material code numbers are reserved for future use and will be activated upon revision of this specification.
NOTE 9—The “Grade” designation for steel materials will vary based on the standard to which it is manufactured. The user should verify the chemical
and mechanical properties in accordance to the specific standard that they are utilizing before making their final selection.
5.5.1 For pipe and tubing made from a single material, the code shall be assigned from the list shown in Table 34.
5.5.2 For multi-layer pipe and tubing, the inner most layer which is in contact with the natural gas shall be assigned from the list
shown in Table 34.
5.5.3 For factory assembled transition fittings and risers and transition tees intended to facilitate a change between metallic and
non-metallic piping systems, the non-metallic portion shall be identified.
5.5.4 For all components other than factory assembled transition fittings and risers and transition tees, the material code shall
correspond to the outer shell or body of the respective component regardless of the piping system to which it is intended to be
installed.
TABLE 34 List of Material Types
Type Code
PE2406 A
PE2708 B
PE2708 PLUS d
PE3408 C
PE3608 D
PE3708 E
PE3710 F
PE4608 G
PE4710 H
PE4710 PLUS e
PE80 W
PE100 Z
Poly (Vinyl Chloride) – PVC J
Polyamide 11 – PA11 K
Polyamide 12 – PA12 L
PEX Y
Steel M
Stainless Steel N
Cast Iron O
Copper P
Brass Q
Malleable Iron R
Ductile Iron S
Reinforced Epoxy Resin T
Nylon U
Glass Filled Nylon V
Other X
Steel – GRADE A 0
Steel – GRADE B 1
Steel – GRADE C 2
Steel – GRADE X42 3
Steel – GRADE X46 4
Steel – GRADE X52 5
Steel – GRADE X56 6
Steel – GRADE X60 7
Steel – GRADE X65 8
Steel – GRADE X70 9
F2897 − 23
5
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM F2897-23
5.5.5 For fittings intended to facilitate a change between PE to another thermoplastic piping systems, the material code shall
correspond to the outer shell or body of the respective component connecting to the PE pipe.
NOTE 10—In previous editions of Specification D2513 various thermoplastic materials were approved for use under 49 CFR Part 192 requirements. For
those other materials which have subsequently deleted but still allowed to be used for repair purposes only, for example. PVC, then PE will take
precedence.
5.6 Component Type—Each component manufacturer shall assign a two (2) character code for their respective component type
from Table 45.
NOTE 11—Additional component type code numbers are reserved for future use and will be activated upon revision of this specification.
5.7 Component Size—Each component manufacturer shall develop a unique dimensional code, D, corresponding to the size of the
respective item. The dimensional code shall be used as input into the base-62 encoding system per 4.9.
5.7.1 The dimensional code shall be calculated using Eq 1 based on the factors from Tables 5-6-78 corresponding to the
dimensions for a given component:
D 5 ~C1*378!1C211 (1)
where:
C1 = factor corresponding to the first dimension, D1, and
C2 = factor corresponding to the second dimension, D2.
5.7.1.1 The second dimension, D2, shall always be the larger dimension for a given component as shown in Eq 2:
D2.D1 (2)
5.6.1.2 For the case of a pipe, tubing, or other in-line components where there is no dimensional change, then D1 = D2 and C1 =
C2.